as the offsetting gain on the fixed rate interest bearing liability has not been recognised in the financial statements as required by accounting standards (refer to Half-
Year Financial Report Note 2 (v)(ii)).

6. The value of property management is not included in the Balance Sheet of the Group. The value has been calculated using the property management fees valued at
the capitalisation rate of each asset

Half Year Results 2024 13

Funding
30 June 2024

Senior borrowings $11.1bn

Gearing 30.9%

Weighted average facility maturity1 3.5 years

Subordinated notes $3.7bn

Liquidity $3.2bn

Weighted average interest rate2 5.6%

Interest rate exposure hedged percentage3 89%

Investment grade credit ratings

S&P A (Stable)

Moody’s A2 (Stable)

INTEREST COVER

3.8x 3.5yrs
FFO TO DEBT

12.6%
INTEREST RATE HEDGED

89%
DEBT TO EBITDA

5.7x
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
FUNDING MARGIN

2.9%

FUNDING

Includes subordinated notes
margin of 4.9%

1. Senior facilities, pro-forma for €600 million EMTN matured in July 2024 and bank facility extensions entered into post 30 June 2024
2. Reflects net debt and subordinated notes
3. As at 30 June 2024 based on 30 June 2024 net debt

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
FACILITY MATURITY

1

3

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Senior Bonds Bank Undrawn Facilities

Half Year Results 2024 14

Funding
Available liquidity of $3.2 billion at 30 June 2024

% A$bn Margin
Bonds
AUD 2% 0.4
USD 23% 4.3
EUR 14% 2.5
GBP 4% 0.7
HKD 1% 0.1
Total 44% 8.0
Bank Facilities
Drawn 19% 3.5
Undrawn 17% 2.9
Total 36% 6.4
Total Senior Facilities1 80% 14.4 2.2%
Subordinated Notes
USD 20% 3.7 4.9%
Total Funding 100% 18.1 2.9%
Less Drawn Facilities (15.2)
Plus Cash 0.3
Total Liquidity 3.2

FACILITY MATURITY PROFILE1

1. Does not include the subordinated notes given their equity-like characteristics
2. €600 million EMTN matured in July 2024

2

Half Year Results 2024 15

Interest Rate Hedging

HEDGE MATURITY PROFILE AND RATES1

1. Excluding margin, and pro forma for hedging entered into post 30 June

$bn

HEDGED AT JUNE 2024
89% at 2.44%

HEDGED AT DECEMBER 2024
89% at 2.93%

2.44% 2.93%

2.94%

2.96%

3.53%

3.72%
3.63%

89%
Hedged

89%
Hedged 73%

Hedged
53%

Hedged
31%

Hedged 13%
Hedged

3%
Hedged

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

Jun-24 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-26 Dec-27 Dec-28 Dec-29

Interest Rate Swap Payable

Half Year Results 2024 16

Outlook

Subject to no material change in conditions, the Group reconfirms:

− Funds From Operations to be in the range of 21.75 to 22.25 cents per security for 2024, representing 3.0% to 5.4% growth for the
year.

− Distributions to be at least 17.20 cents per security for 2024, representing at least 3.6% growth for the year.

Appendices

Olympics and Paralympics Live Site at Westfield Chermside, QLD

Half Year Results 2024 18

Developments

Highlights

Introduced JB Hi-Fi and an expanded Timezone into
the former Myer level 1 space, enabling the
introduction of additional specialty dining operators.